



### County of Santa Cruz

### **DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS**

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: AUGUST 20,2002

August 8,2002

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
PAJARO STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE DISTRICT
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SALSIPUEDES CREEK LEVEE REPAIR PROJECT

CONTRACT NUMBER 12772

PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBERS 24836 AND 24837

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on July 22,2002. The contractor was Granite Construction Company of Watsonville, CA.

The original bid price was \$352,352.00. The total construction cost is \$345,673.24. This decrease was due to less extra work being performed than was anticipated. A summary of the final costs is attached for your information.

This project received a grant from the State of California Department of Housing and Community Development, as part of their Community Development Block Grant program. The grant states that all project funds must be expended by August 31,2002, to prevent the County of Santa Cruz from forfeiting project funds. In order to receive all grant monies for this project it will be necessary for the auditors office to make the final payment, releasing the project retention, prior to August 31,2002.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

- **3.** Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.
- 4. Approve final payment before August 31,2002.

Yours truly,

7 - THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

BHT:abc

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

Copy to:

Granite Construction Company

Recorder's Office Public Works

0139

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD

### NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

### . SALSPUEDES CREEK LEVEE REPAIR PROJECT

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

### WEST BANK OF SALSIPUEDES CREEK FROM HIGHWAY 129 TO COOLIDGE AVENUE

The work of improvement was completed by Granite Construction Company whose address is P.O. Box 720, Watsonville, CA 95077.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 22nd day of July, 2002, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 20th day of August, 2002.

DATED: August 20,2002

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property referred to in this Notice of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 20th day of August, 2002, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 20th day of August, 2002, at Santa Cruz, California.

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

0140

### COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

# SALSIPUEDES CREEK LEVEE REPAIR PROJECT

CONTRACT NO.

(\$6,678.76)	\$345,673.24						TOTAL	L
								25
								24
								23
								22
								21
								20
								19
								18
								17
								16
								15
								14
								13
								12
								11
								10
								6
								8
								7
(\$22,338.76)	\$17,661.24	\$40,000.00	-0.558469	ST	0.441531	1	EXTRA WORK	6 E
\$15,660.00	\$275,610.00	\$150.00	104.40	M2	1,837.40	1733	PILING	- 5 -
	\$10,710.00	\$35.00		×	306.00	306	EXCAVATION AND STRUCTURE BACKFILL	4 E
	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		SJ	1.00	1	TEMPORARY SILT FENCE	3 7
	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00		SJ	1.00	1	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	2 (
	\$38,692.00	\$38,692.00		ST	1.00	1	MOBILIZATION	1 1
DIFFERENCE	FINAL COST DIFFERENCE	UNIT COST	DIFFERENCE	Ş	MEASURED QUANTITY	PROPOSED QUANTITY	ITEM	NO.
			7					

SUMMARY ORIGINAL BID: CHANGES:

\$352,352.00

(\$6,678.76) \$345,673.24

FINAL COST: